

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

EDWARD MILLER,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL,)	No. 17, 2011
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY)	
FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN,)	
DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC LAM,)	Court Below:
)	Court of Chancery of the
Defendants Below,)	State of Delaware in and
Appellees,)	for New Castle County
)	
and)	Chancellor McCloskey
)	
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.,)	C.A. No. 4958-VCM
)	
Nominal Defendant Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Filed by Team R
Counsel for Appellant

February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW IS INVALID UNDER DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW BECAUSE IT IS OUTSIDE THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF RELEVANT STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW, AND IS A UNILATERALLY ADOPTED CONTRACT PROVISION THAT FINDS NO SUPPORT UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES..... 7

A. Delaware Law Does Not Permit Bylaws Which Impermissibly Limit The Directors' Ability to Manage The Affairs of The Business..... 7

 1. The forum selection bylaw is invalid under Delaware statutory law because corporate provisions that mandate substantive decisions and limit the board's discretion to manage the affairs of the corporation must be included within the charter, not the bylaws. 7

 2. The forum selection bylaw is invalid under Delaware common law because a corporation may not enact bylaws which prevent the board from exercising its business judgment in discharging its fiduciary duties. 10

B. Contrary To The Opinion Below, The Bylaw's Validity And Enforceability Do Not Find Support In Federal Law Because It Was Not an Expressly Agreed Upon Provision Between Consenting Parties. 11

C. Because The Bylaw Is Invalid And The Litigation Has Commenced in Another Court Capable of Rendering Complete Justice, This Court Should Stay Proceedings in Favor of The First Filed Complaint... 14

II. The exclusive forum bylaw causes an unjustified infringement on the rights of Pinpoint shareholders..... 16

A. The Proper Standard Of Equitable Review For The Exclusive Forum Bylaw Is Reasonableness, Not Business Judgment..... 16

 1. The bylaw does not deal solely with the "business and affairs" of the corporation, so it does not presumptively receive the protection of the business judgment rule. 16

 2. Giving business judgment deference to the board's decision to adopt the bylaw would not further the policy objectives of the business judgment rule. 18

 3. The bylaw relates to the allocation of power between directors and shareholders with respect to governing the corporation; accordingly, the Bylaw must be reviewed for reasonableness... 20

B. Under Reasonableness Review, The Exclusive Forum Bylaw Is Invalid Because Its Restraint On Shareholder Rights Is Disproportional To Its Purported Corporate Objectives..... 22

1. For Pinpoint directors and shareholders, litigation in Delaware will not be efficient or convenient..... 23

2. Enforcement of the bylaw will not avoid related litigation in multiple venues..... 23

3. The Bylaw does not avoid the uncertainty inherent in one forum's application of another jurisdiction's law..... 24

4. On balance, the hardship this bylaw places on shareholders is not justified..... 24

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostino v. Hicks, 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 21, 22
Aprahamian v. HBO & Co., 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)..... 21, 23
Biondi v. Scrushy, 820 A.2d 1148 (Del.Ch. 2003)..... 15
Black v. Hollinger Intern, Inc., 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)..... 7
Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)..... 21
CA, Inc. v. AFSCME, 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)..... 8, 10
Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute, 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... 12, 13
Centaur Partners IV v. National Intergroup, Inc., 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990). 12
Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Industries, 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)..... 8
Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int'l Inc., 683 A.2d 1049 (Del.Ch.1996)..... 19
Galaviz v. Berg, 2011 WL 135215 (N.D.Cal. 2011)..... 12, 14
Havens v. Attar, 1997 WL 55957 (Del. Ch.)..... 19, 20
In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Litig., 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 19, 20
In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig., 2010 WL 5648895 (Del. Ch.)..... 22, 23
In re Revlon, Inc. S'holder Litig., 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010)..... 14
In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005). 17, 19,
20
Ingres, Corp. v. CA, Inc., 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)..... 13
Kerbs v. California Eastern Airways, 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952)..... 9
M/S Breman v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 12
Malone v. Brincat, 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)..... 11
McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co., 263 A.2d 281 (Del.
1970)..... 15, 20
Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc., 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)..... 16
Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc., 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)..... 10
Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro, 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)..... 10
Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Serv. Corp., 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch.)..... 18
Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado, 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)..... 17

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(b) (2010)..... 8, 17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b) (2010)..... 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122 (2010)..... 8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141 (2010)..... 9, 17
